
Tender for Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC) of Overhead Fibre 
optics Network infrastructure in Assam 

 
 

Tender No. AEDC/AS/2025-26/001, Date: 11/06/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Section-1 
Assam Electronics Development Corporation Ltd. (AEDCL) 

Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidan 
Guwahati - 781021 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SECTION I- INVITATION TO BID (NIT Enquiry) 
 

Ref No. AEDC/AS/2025-26/001      Dated. 11/06/2025 

Assam Electronics Development Corporation Ltd (AEDCL) invites bids from authorized OEM 
partner/System Integrators for “Tender for Annual Maintenance Contract (AMC) of Overhead Fibre 
optics Network infrastructure in Assam” having technical specification as detailed below in relevant 
section. 
 
Submission of bids shall be offline and to be submitted to https://assamtenders.gov.in 

 
SCHEDULE OF TENDER 
 

Tender No. AEDC/AS/2025-26/001 

Scope of Work Annual Maintenance of Overhead fibre network 

Name of the tender issuer Assam Electronics Development Corporation Ltd. 

Date of issue of tender document 11/06/2025 

Last date to send in requests for clarifications on 
the tender document. 
 
 

Last Date for Submission of Bids 

 

16/06/2025 
There will be no pre bid meeting.All Queries should 
be e-mailed to swan@amtron.in 

Last Date for submission of bids 

Signed copy of the Tender and supporting 
documents to be submitted online on or before 
11:00AM,  04/07/2025. 

Date of Opening of Technical Bids   04/07/2025 at 11:30AM. 

Place of Submission & Opening of Bids Conference Room,MD Office,AEDCL 

Address for Communication Managing Director 
Assam Electronics Dev. Corporation Ltd., Industrial 
Estate,Bamunimaidan,Guwahati–781021,Assam 

PhoneNo.forCommunication 8135847962 

e-mail id swan@amtron.in 

 
 
Tender Processing Fee: 
A non-refundable fee of Rs 6000/- (Six Thousand) shall be made towards the cost oftender 
processing fee through Internet Banking from State Bank of India (SBI) or any other banks listed at 
SBMOPS or NEFT/RTGS in case of offline payment from any Bank. 
 
 
 



BidSecurity/EarnestMoneyDeposit: 
 
The bid document must be accompanied by the Earnest Money Deposit of Rs. 6,00,000.00(Rupees 
Six Lakh Only) through – 
 
i) Option 1- Internet Banking from State Bank of India (SBI) or any other banks listedat SBMOPS 
on https://assamtenders.gov.in 
ii) Option 2-In case of non-availability of Net Banking facility, Bidders may submit Tender 
Processing Fees and Bid Security using NEFT/RTGS option from any Bankagainst system generated 
prefilled challan. 
Detail process can be found in the URL below-https://assamtenders.gov.in 
 
 
 

PART I - TECHNICAL BID 
 
1.2 Pre-Qualification Criteria: 

 

SL
.N
o. 

BidderPre-Qualification 
Criteria 

SupportingDocuments 

1 The Bidder can be a Company/Firm having its 
registered Office in Assam since last  3  years 

Certificate of Incorporation/Trade 
License to be provided. 

2 GST Registration and PAN Card to be furnished. Relevant document to be submitted 

3 Power of Attorney to the authorized signatory of 
the Bidder to sign the bid document,if it is a 

company/Partnership Firm. 

As per Proforma D 

4 Profile of Company As per format mentioned in PROFORM A  

5 Bidder should not be blacklisted by any 
Government/PSU entity in last Five financial 

years. 

Undertaking from Bidder need to be 
provided  

6 Declaration regarding acceptance of Terms & 
Condition contained in the tender document. 

Undertaking from Bidder need to be 
provided-RFP Acknowledgment 

7 The Bidder should have successfully completed 
similar nature of Work in State Govt/Central 

Govt./PSU/ Licensed Telecom operator in Assam 

Relevant Work Order/completion 
certificate and TDS certificate for proof of 

payment received alongwith HOTO. 

8 
The Bidder must have strong financial 

means/capability certificate 

 Certificate from scheduled/nationalised 
bank not older than One Year to be 

furnished 

9 The Bidder must have a valid labour license Relevant document to be submitted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://assamtenders.gov.in/


1.3 Scope of work: 

 

1. Preventive Maintenance: Regular inspection of fiber cables, joints, and enclosures; OTDR testing; 

cleaning and tightening of connectors. 

2. Corrective Maintenance: Fault diagnosis and restoration within stipulated SLA. Includes splicing, 

connector replacements, fiber replacement and route shifting. 

3. Reporting and Documentation: Monthly reports covering faults attended, maintenance done, 

SLA compliance, and OTDR test results. 

4. New connectivity : To provide last mile FTTH connectivity to offices, private institutions, 

Meetings venues etc  

 

 

1.3.1. Bill of Material/Service Components 

 

Sl. 

No. 
Items Qnty Unit 

1 

Maintenance of aerial cable using accessories including 
standard 4F/6F/12F aerial OFC(OFC Cable, Patchcord and 
Junction box will be provided by AEDCL), loading & unloading 
charges, Splicing of cables. Required accessories( Splicing 
machine, OTDR etc) shall be arranged by the contractor. 

 

 

 

 

1.a Zone 1 (Lower Assam) 900 Km 

1.b Zone 2 (North Assam) 300 Km 

1.c Zone 3 (Upper Assam) 300 Km 

1.d Zone 4 (Central Assam) 600 Km 

1.e Zone 5 (Barak Valley) 100 Km 

 

 

 

                   Sd/ 

 

Date: 11-06-2025                                    Managing Director 

Guwahati                                                  AEDC Ltd. (AEDCL) 

 

For further details and Tender Documents visit https://AEDCL.in 

 


